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16.08.2006 Gelsenkirchen Germany 3 0 Sweden Friendly 

02.09.2006 Stuttgart Germany 1 0 Ireland Republic Qualifying 

06.09.2006 Serravalle San Marino 0 13 Germany Qualifying 

07.10.2006 Rostock Germany 2 0 Georgia Friendly 

11.10.2006 Bratislava Slovakia 1 4 Germany Qualifying 

15.11.2006 Nicosia Cyprus 1 1 Germany Qualifying 

07.02.2007 Düsseldorf Germany 3 1 Switzerland Friendly 

24.03.2007 Prag Czech Republic 1 2 Germany Qualifying 

28.03.2007 Duisburg Germany 0 1 Denmark Friendly 

02.06.2007 Nürnberg Germany 6 0 San Marino Qualifying 

06.06.2007 Hamburg Germany 2 1 Slovakia Qualifying 

22.08.2007 London England 1 2 Germany Friendly 

08.09.2007 Cardiff Wales 0 2 Germany Qualifying 

12.09.2007 Köln Germany 3 1 Romania Friendly 

13.10.2007 Dublin Ireland Republic 0 0 Germany Qualifying 

17.10.2007 München Germany 0 3 Czech Republic Qualifying 

17.11.2007 Hannover Germany 4 0 Cyprus Qualifying 

21.11.2007 Frankfurt Germany 0 0 Wales Qualifying 

06.02.2008 Wien Austria 0 3 Germany Friendly 

26.03.2008 Basel Switzerland 0 4 Germany Friendly 

27.05.2008 Kaiserslautern Germany 2 2 Belarus Friendly 

31.05.2008 Gelsenkirchen Germany 2 1 Serbia Friendly 
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 DFB Player Statistics Total 

NAME DOB TOT MIN COM REP ENT GOA ASS CAU EXP 

GOALKEEPER 
Jens Lehmann 10.11.1969 17 1530 17 2 

Robert Enke 24.08.1977 1 90 1 

Timo Hildebrand 05.04.1979 2 180 2 

DEFENDER 
Alexander Madlung 11.07.1982 2 96 1 1 

Arne Friedrich 29.05.1979 15 1143 11 1 3 1 

Christian Pander 28.08.1983 2 135 1 1 1 

Christoph Metzelder 05.11.1980 13 1125 12 1 

Clemens Fritz 07.12.1980 14 1046 9 2 3 2 3 2 

Gonzalo Castro 11.06.1987 5 122 1 4 

Heiko Westermann 14.08.1983 3 186 2 1 

Jens Nowotny 11.01.1974 1 90 1 

Malik Fathi 29.10.1983 2 59 2 

Manuel Friedrich 13.09.1979 9 743 6 2 1 1 1 

Marcell Jansen 04.11.1985 14 1079 9 4 1 1 6 1 

Per Mertesacker 29.09.1984 14 1170 12 2 1 

Philipp Lahm 11.11.1983 16 1372 13 3 4 1 

MIDFIELDER 
Bastian Schweinsteiger 01.08.1984 16 1257 10 6 4 5 2 

Bernd Schneider 17.11.1973 10 813 3 7 3 4 2 

David Odonkor 21.02.1984 10 501 2 3 5 1 2 1 

Jermaine Jones 03.11.1981 2 53 2 

Marko Marin 13.03.1989 1 45 1 

Michael Ballack 26.09.1976 11 852 7 4 5 4 1 

Paul Freier 26.07.1979 1 32 1 

Piotr Trochowski 22.03.1984 12 630 2 5 5 1 

Roberto Hilbert 16.10.1984 8 396 2 2 4 3 

Simon Rolfes 21.01.1982 10 331 1 9 1 

Thomas Hitzlsperger 05.04.1982 17 1039 8 4 5 5 

Tim Borowski 02.05.1980 5 255 2 3 1 

Torsten Frings 22.11.1976 14 1081 8 5 1 2 5 1 

FORWARD 
Gerald Asamoah 03.10.1978 2 71 2 

Jan Schlaudraff 18.07.1983 3 110 1 2 

Kevin Kuranyi 02.03.1982 12 829 4 7 1 5 3 

Lukas Podolski 04.06.1985 16 1017 5 5 5 10 5 3 1 

Mario Gomez 10.07.1985 10 543 1 5 4 6 1 

Mike Hanke 05.11.1983 5 147 1 4 

Miroslav Klose 09.06.1978 13 993 7 6 10 3 3 

Oliver Neuville 01.05.1973 6 196 1 5 1 

Patrick Helmes 01.03.1984 5 161 1 4 

Stefan Kießling 25.01.1984 1 45 1 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT =  Total, MIN = Minutes, COM = Completed, REP = Replaced, ENT = Entered, GOA = Goals, ASS = Assists, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 
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 DFB Player Statistics Qualifying 

NAME DOB TOT MIN COM REP ENT GOA ASS CAU EXP 

GOALKEEPER 
Hildebrand, Timo 05.04.1979 2 180 2 

Lehmann, Jens 10.11.1969 10 900 10 2 

DEFENDER 
Castro, Gonzalo 11.06.1987 2 57 1 1 

Friedrich, Arne 29.05.1979 8 720 8 1 

Friedrich, Manuel 13.09.1979 4 360 4 1 

Fritz, Clemens 07.12.1980 8 603 5 1 2 2 1 2 

Jansen, Marcell 04.11.1985 8 720 8 1 5 1 

Lahm, Philipp 11.11.1983 9 790 8 1 3 1 

Mertesacker, Per 29.09.1984 8 675 7 1 

Metzelder, Christoph 05.11.1980 8 720 8 

Pander, Christian 28.08.1983 1 45 1 

MIDFIELDER 
Ballack, Michael 26.09.1976 5 405 4 1 3 1 

Borowski, Tim 02.05.1980 3 120 1 2 

Frings, Torsten 22.11.1976 9 782 8 1 1 5 1 

Hilbert, Roberto 16.10.1984 4 196 1 1 2 2 

Hitzlsperger, Thomas 05.04.1982 8 444 4 1 3 4 

Odonkor, David 21.02.1984 4 229 1 1 2 1 1 

Rolfes, Simon 21.12.1982 4 163 4 

Schneider, Bernd 17.11.1973 6 522 3 3 1 3 2 

Schweinsteiger, Bastian 01.08.1984 8 609 5 3 3 2 1 

Trochowski, Piotr 22.03.1984 6 276 3 3 

FORWARD 
Asamoah, Gerald 03.10.1978 1 45 1 

Gomez, Mario 10.07.1985 6 289 3 3 2 

Hanke, Mike 05.11.1983 3 50 3 

Helmes, Patrick 01.03.1984 2 23 2 

Klose, Miroslav 09.06.1978 9 746 6 3 5 3 2 

Kuranyi, Kevin 02.03.1982 6 467 3 3 3 2 

Neuville, Oliver 01.05.1973 3 95 1 2 

Podolski, Lukas 04.06.1985 9 653 4 3 2 8 2 1 
 

Abbreviations: 

TOT =  Total, MIN = Minutes, COM = Completed, REP = Replaced, ENT = Entered, GOA = Goals, ASS = Assists, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 
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 DFB Player Statistics Friendlies 

NAME DOB TOT MIN COM REP ENT GOA ASS CAU EXP 

GOALKEEPER 
Jens Lehmann 10.11.1969 7 630 7 

Robert Enke 24.08.1977 1 90 1 

Timo Hildebrand 05.04.1979 2 180 2 

DEFENDER 
Alexander Madlung 11.07.1982 2 96 1 1 

Arne Friedrich 29.05.1979 7 423 3 1 3 

Christian Pander 28.08.1983 1 90 1 1 

Christoph Metzelder 05.11.1980 5 405 4 1 

Clemens Fritz 07.12.1980 6 443 4 1 1 2 

Gonzalo Castro 11.06.1987 3 65 3 

Heiko Westermann 14.08.1983 3 186 2 1 

Jens Nowotny 11.01.1974 1 90 1 

Malik Fathi 29.10.1983 2 59 2 

Manuel Friedrich 13.09.1979 5 383 2 2 1 1 

Marcell Jansen 04.11.1985 6 359 1 4 1 1 

Per Mertesacker 29.09.1984 6 495 5 1 1 

Philipp Lahm 11.11.1983 7 582 5 2 1 

MIDFIELDER 
Bastian Schweinsteiger 01.08.1984 8 648 5 3 1 3 1 

Bernd Schneider 17.11.1973 4 291 4 2 1 

David Odonkor 21.02.1984 6 272 1 2 3 1 1 

Jermaine Jones 03.11.1981 2 53 2 

Marko Marin 13.03.1989 1 45 1 

Michael Ballack 26.09.1976 6 447 3 3 2 3 1 

Paul Freier 26.07.1979 1 32 1 

Piotr Trochowski 22.03.1984 6 354 2 2 2 1 

Roberto Hilbert 16.10.1984 4 200 1 1 2 1 

Simon Rolfes 21.01.1982 6 168 1 5 1 

Thomas Hitzlsperger 05.04.1982 9 595 4 3 2 1 

Tim Borowski 02.05.1980 2 135 1 1 1 

Torsten Frings 22.11.1976 5 299 4 1 1 

FORWARD 
Gerald Asamoah 03.10.1978 1 26 1 

Jan Schlaudraff 18.07.1983 3 110 1 2 

Kevin Kuranyi 02.03.1982 6 362 1 4 1 2 1 

Lukas Podolski 04.06.1985 7 364 1 2 3 2 3 2 1 

Mario Gomez 10.07.1985 4 254 1 2 1 4 1 

Mike Hanke 05.11.1983 2 97 1 1 

Miroslav Klose 09.06.1978 4 247 1 3 5 1 

Oliver Neuville 01.05.1973 3 101 3 1 

Patrick Helmes 01.03.1984 3 138 1 2 

Stefan Kießling 25.01.1984 1 45 1 
 

Abbreviations: 

TOT =  Total, MIN = Minutes, COM = Completed, REP = Replaced, ENT = Entered, GOA = Goals, ASS = Assists, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 
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16.08.2006 20:45 Venue Gelsenkirchen - Veltins-Arena Attendance 53.000 

 Referee Stefano Farina (ITA) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Schneider 4 [Borowski], 2:0 Klose 8, 3:0 Klose 44 [Schweinsteiger] 

 Löw Cautions Podolski 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, Hanke 

 3 Formation Lehmann - Lahm, A.Friedrich (46 M.Friedrich), Nowotny, Jansen (46 Fathi) - Frings (74  
 Hitzlsperger), Borowski - Schneider (82 Odonkor), Schweinsteiger - Klose (46 Neuville),  
 Podolski (64 Asamoah) 

 0 Goals - 

 Sweden Cautions A.Svensson 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Alvbage, Dorsin, K.Svensson, Ishizaki 

 Lagerbäck Formation Shaaban - M.Nilsson (73 Bakircioglü), Antonsson, Hansson, Stenman - Alexandersson,  
 Linderoth (70 D.Andersson), Källström, Wilhelmsson (67 Rosenberg) - A.Svensson -  
 Elmander (83 Berglund) 

02.09.2006 20:45 Venue Stuttgart - Gottlieb Daimler-Stadion Attendance 53.198 

 Referee Medina Cantalejo (ESP) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Podolski 57 

 Löw Cautions Schweinsteiger, Klose, Schneider 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, Odonkor, Madlung, Hitzlsperger, Asamoah 

 1 Formation Lehmann - Lahm, A.Friedrich, M.Friedrich, Jansen - Schneider (84 Borowski), Frings,  
 Ballack, Schweinsteiger - Klose, Podolski (76 Neuville) 

 0 Goals - 

 Ireland Republic Cautions S.Reid, Dunne, Given 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Henderson, St.Ledger, L.Miller, Douglas 

 Staunton Formation Given - Carr, An. O'Brien, Dunne, Finnan - S.Reid, O'Shea, Kilbane (83 Al.O'Brien), Duff  
 (77 McGeady) - Keane, Doyle (79 St.Elliott) 

06.09.2006 20:45 Venue Serravalle - Olimpico Attendance 5.019 

 Referee Selcuk Dereli (TUR) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Mazza Cautions Palazzi, Mi.Marani 

 Expulsions - 

 San Marino Subs not used Ceccoli, Celli, Bugli, de Luigi 

 0 Formation A.Simoncini - Valentini, Albani, Della Valle, Bacciocchi, Vannucci (69 D.Simoncini) -  
 Palazzi, Domeniconi (46 Bonini), Mi.Marani - Ma.Marani (77 Masi) - Selva 

 13 Goals Podolski 12 [Schneider], Schweinsteiger 29 [Jansen], Klose 30 [Frings], Ballack 35 [Schweinsteiger],  
 Podolski 43 [Schneider], Klose 45, Schweinsteiger 47, Podolski 64 [Odonkor], Hitzlsperger 66  
 [Schneider], Podolski 71 [Jansen], Hitzlsperger 73 [Schweinsteiger], M.Friedrich 87 [Jansen],  
 Schneider 90 pen 

 Germany Cautions Odonkor 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, Madlung, Fathi, Neuville 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - Lahm, A.Friedrich, M.Friedrich, Jansen - Frings (62 Hitzlsperger), Ballack (46  
 Odonkor) - Schneider, Schweinsteiger - Klose (46 Asamoah), Podolski 
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07.10.2006 20:00 Venue Rostock - Ostseestadion Attendance 28.000 

 Referee Gerald Lehner (AUT) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Schweinsteiger 24 [Ballack], 2:0 Ballack 67 [Schweinsteiger] 

 Löw Cautions - 

 Expulsions Podolski 48 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, Schneider, Klose, Lahm 

 2 Formation Hildebrand - Fritz, A.Friedrich, M.Friedrich (84 Madlung), Hitzlsperger (76 Fathi) - Ballack -  
 Odonkor, Trochowski (76 Frings), Schweinsteiger - Hanke (65 Schlaudraff), Podolski 

 0 Goals - 

 Georgia Cautions Menteshashvili, Tskitishvili, Khizanishvili 

 Expulsions Khizanishvili 62 

 Head Coach Subs not used Chanturia 

 Toppmöller Formation Lomaia - Ghvinianidze (73 Khizaneishvili), Khizanishvili, Kaladze, Kvirkvelia (79 Gigiadze) - 
  Menteshashvili (79 Aladashvili), Kankava, Kobiashvili, Tskitishvili (58 Gogua) -  
 Martsvaladze (63 Iashvili), Demetradze (83 Modebadze) 

11.10.2006 20:45 Venue Bratislava - Tehelne Pole Attendance 21.000 

 Referee Terje Hauge (NOR) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:3 Varga 58 

 Galis Cautions P.Petras, M.Petras 

 Expulsions - 

 Slovakia Subs not used Hajduch, Sapara, Kratochvil, Valachovic, Krajcik 

 1 Formation Contofalsky - P.Petras (72 Holosko), Varga, Skrtel, Durica - Karhan, M.Petras, Kozak (65  
 Hodur), Svento - Mintal - Vittek 

 4 Goals 0:1 Podolski 13 [Klose], 0:2 Ballack 25 [Lahm], 0:3 Schweinsteiger 36 [Ballack], 1:4  
 Podolski 72 [Klose] 

 Germany Cautions Fritz 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, Madlung, Hitzlsperger, Neuville 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - Fritz, A.Friedrich, M.Friedrich, Lahm - Schneider (76 Odonkor), Frings, Ballack,  
 Schweinsteiger (76 Trochowski) - Klose, Podolski (85 Hanke) 

15.11.2006 20:00 Venue Nicosia - Neo GSP Attendance 15.000 

 Referee Peter Fröjdfeldt (SWE) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:1 Okkas 43 

 Anastasiadis Cautions Charalambidis, Okkas, Louka 

 Expulsions - 

 Cyprus Subs not used Morfis, Okkaridis, Yiasoumis, G.Nikolaou 

 1 Formation Georgallidis - Theodotou (80 Charalambous), Louka, Lambrou, Ilia - Charalambidis,  
 Makridis, Michail (68 Krassas), Aloneftis - Okkas (72 Ch.Nikolaou), Konstantinou 

 1 Goals 0:1 Ballack 15 

 Germany Cautions Klose, Fritz, Lahm 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Enke, Freier, Schlaudraff, Fathi, Mertesacker 

 Löw Formation Hildebrand - Fritz, A.Friedrich, M.Friedrich, Lahm - Odonkor (80 Hitzlsperger), Frings,  
 Ballack, Schweinsteiger - Klose, Neuville (62 Hanke) 
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07.02.2007 20:00 Venue Düsseldorf - LTU arena Attendance 51.333 

 Referee Ruud Bossen (NED) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 7 [Ballack], 2:0 Gomez 30 [Fritz], 3:0 Frings 66 

 Löw Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, M.Friedrich 

 3 Formation Lehmann - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Lahm - Frings (74 Hitzlsperger), Ballack  
 (46 Borowski) - Fritz, Schweinsteiger (74 Jansen) - Gomez (58 Hanke), Kuranyi (83  
 Schlaudraff) 

 1 Goals 3:1 Streller 71 

 Switzerland Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Zuberbühler, Coltorti, Regazzoni, Müller 

 Kuhn Formation Benaglio - P.Degen, Senderos, Grichting, Magnin (59 Dzemaili) - Vogel (58 Spycher) -  
 Behrami, Yakin (57 Vonlanthen), Barnetta (70 D.Degen) - Margairaz (78 Inler) - Frei (57  
 Streller) 

24.03.2007 20:45 Venue Prag - Toyota Arena (Letna) Attendance 18.000 

 Referee Roberto Rosetti (ITA) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:2 Baros 76 

 Brückner Cautions Galasek, Jankulovski, Koller 

 Expulsions - 

 Czech Republic Subs not used Blazek, Grygera, Kovac, Jarolim 

 1 Formation Cech - Ujfalusi (84 S.Vlcek), Jiranek, Rozehnal, Jankulovski - Galasek (67 Kulic) - Sionko  
 (46 Plasil), Rosicky, Polak - Koller, Baros 

 2 Goals 0:1 Kuranyi 41 [Frings], 0:2 Kuranyi 62 [Lahm] 

 Germany Cautions Jansen, Lehmann 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, Trochowski, Schlaudraff, Kießling, Castro, M.Friedrich 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - Lahm, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Jansen - Frings, Ballack - Schneider,  
 Schweinsteiger - Kuranyi, Podolski (89 Hitzlsperger) 

28.03.2007 20:00 Venue Duisburg - MSV-Arena Attendance 31.500 

 Referee Howard Webb (ENG) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Löw Cautions Rolfes 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, Metzelder 

 0 Formation Enke - Fritz, Madlung, M.Friedrich, Jansen - Hitzlsperger, Rolfes (71 Castro) - Hilbert (58  
 Freier), Trochowski - Kuranyi (46 Kießling), Schlaudraff (78 Helmes) 

 1 Goals 0:1 Bendtner 81 

 Denmark Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used S.Andersen, Bak Nielsen, Silberbauer, Nordstrand, N.Jensen 

 Olsen Formation Sörensen (46 J.Christiansen) - Priske, Gravgaard, Agger, Jacobsen - D.Jensen (46  
 Würtz), Poulsen (46 L.Andreasen) - Rommedahl (76 Busk Poulsen), Tomasson (56  
 Sörensen), Kahlenberg (46 Grönkjaer) - Bendtner 
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02.06.2007 19:00 Venue Nürnberg - easyCredit-Stadion Attendance 43.967 

 Referee Tony Asumaa (FIN) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 45 [Hilbert], 2:0 Jansen 52 [Frings], 3:0 Frings 54 pen [Kuranyi], 4:0 Gomez 63  
 [Frings], 5:0 Gomez 65 [Jansen], 6:0 Fritz 67 [Frings] 

 Löw Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, Rolfes, Schlaudraff, M.Friedrich 

 3 Formation Lehmann - Lahm (70 Helmes), Mertesacker, Metzelder, Jansen - Frings - Hilbert (59 Fritz),  
 Hitzlsperger - Schneider - Klose, Kuranyi (59 Gomez) 

 0 Goals - 

 San Marino Cautions D.Simoncini 

 Expulsions D.Simoncini 54 

 Head Coach Subs not used F.Valentini, Andreini, Nanni, Toccaceli 

 Mazza Formation A.Simoncini - D.Simoncini, Della Valle, Albani - C.Valentini, Vannucci - Bugli (85 Vitaioli),  
 Bacciocchi - Negri (68 Bonini), Gasperoni - Ma.Marani (77 Domeniconi) 

06.06.2007 20:30 Venue Hamburg - AOL Arena Attendance 51.500 

 Referee Olegario Benquerenca (POR) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Durica 10 og [Jansen], 2:1 Hitzlsperger 43 [Lahm] 

 Löw Cautions Schneider 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, Hilbert, Helmes, M.Friedrich 

 2 Formation Lehmann - Lahm, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Jansen - Frings - Fritz, Hitzlsperger - Schneider 
  (92 Rolfes) - Klose (74 Trochowski), Kuranyi (65 Gomez) 

 1 Goals 1:1 Metzelder 20 og 

 Slovakia Cautions Strba 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Senecky, Hodur, Borbely, Michalik 

 Kocian Formation Contofalsky - Krajcik, Skrtel, Durica, Klimpl - Strba (83 Oravec), Hamsik - Sestak (65  
 Zofcak), Svento - Sapara (65 Holosko) - Vittek 

22.08.2007 21:00 Venue London - Wembley Attendance 86.133 

 Referee Massimo Busacca (SUI) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Lampard 9 [Richards] 

 McClaren Cautions J.Cole 

 Expulsions - 

 England Subs not used Carson, P.Neville, Steven Taylor, Defoe, Downing 

 1 Formation Robinson (46 James) - Richards, R.Ferdinand (46 W.Brown), Terry, Shorey - Beckham,  
 Carrick (55 Barry), Lampard, J.Cole (70 Wright-Phillips) - Owen (57 Dyer), A.Smith (57  
 Crouch) 

 2 Goals 1:1 Kuranyi 26 [Schneider], 1:2 Pander 40 [Lahm] 

 Germany Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, Kießling, Helmes, Tasci 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Pander - Lahm - Odonkor (54 Hilbert),  
 Trochowski (72 Rolfes), Schneider (91 Castro), Hitzlsperger – Kuranyi 
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08.09.2007 20:30 Venue Cardiff - Millennium Stadium Attendance 40.000 

 Referee Manuel Mejuto Gonzalez (ESP) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Toshack Cautions Gabbidon, J.Collins 

 Expulsions - 

 Wales Subs not used Price, Morgan, M.Jones, Llewellyn 

 0 Formation Hennessey - Bale, Gabbidon, J.Collins, Nyatanga - S.Ricketts, Koumas (67 C.Fletcher),  
 St.Davis (79 Crofts), Ledley (46 Earnshaw) - C.Robinson, Eastwood 

 2 Goals 0:1 Klose 6 [Kuranyi], 0:2 Klose 60 [Hilbert] 

 Germany Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, M.Friedrich, Rolfes, Odonkor 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Pander (46 Trochowski) - Hilbert,  
 Hitzlsperger, Jansen - Schweinsteiger - Klose (87 Helmes), Kuranyi (73 Podolski) 

12.09.2007 20:30 Venue Köln - RheinEnergieStadion Attendance 44.500 

 Referee Nicola Rizzoli (ITA) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:1 Schneider 42 [Schweinsteiger], 2:1 Odonkor 65, 3:1 Podolski 82 [Hilbert] 

 Löw Cautions Trochowski, Podolski 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, Mertesacker, Klose, Kuranyi 

 3 Formation Hildebrand - Hilbert, M.Friedrich, Metzelder (46 A.Friedrich), Jansen (46 Castro) -  
 Hitzlsperger (46 Rolfes) - Schneider (60 Odonkor), Trochowski - Schweinsteiger -  
 Helmes, Podolski 

 1 Goals 0:1 Goian 3 [Mutu] 

 Romania Cautions Nicolita 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Popa, Radu, Trica, Matei, Petre 

 Piturca Formation Coman - Marin, Tamas, Goian (71. M.Constantin), Rat (75 St.Radu) - Chivu (23 O.Petre) -  
 Codrea (63 Munteanu) - Nicolita, Dica (87 Cristea), Mutu - Marica (73 Bucur) 

13.10.2007 20:45 Venue Dublin - Croke Park Attendance 67.495 

 Referee Martin Hansson (SWE) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Staunton Cautions Carsley, Dunne 

 Expulsions - 

 Ireland Republic Subs not used Colgan, L.Miller, Douglas, Bruce 

 0 Formation Given - Finnan, J.O'Brien, Dunne, Kelly - Carsley - Keogh (80 McGeady), A.Reid, Kilbane  
 (92 Dar.Murphy) - K.Doyle (70 Long), Keane 

 0 Goals - 

 Germany Cautions Lehmann, Frings, A.Friedrich 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, M.Friedrich, Odonkor, Helmes 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Jansen - Schweinsteiger (18 Rolfes),  
 Frings - Fritz, Trochowski (90 Castro) - Kuranyi, Gomez (64 Podolski) 
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17.10.2007 20:45 Venue München - Allianz-Arena Attendance 66.400 

 Referee Howard Webb (ENG) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Löw Cautions Podolski 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, M.Friedrich, Castro, Helmes 

 0 Formation Hildebrand - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker (46 Fritz), Metzelder, Jansen - Schweinsteiger (65  
 Gomez), Frings - Odonkor, Trochowski (46 Rolfes) - Kuranyi, Podolski 

 3 Goals 0:1 Sionko 2, 0:2 Matejovsky 23, 0:3 Plasil 64 

 Czech Republic Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Blazek, Zapotocny, Simunek, Jarolim 

 Brückner Formation Cech - Pospech, Kovac, Rozehnal, Ujfalusi - Plasil, Galasek - Sionko (58 S.Vlcek),  
 Matejovsky, Pudil (73 Kulic) - Koller (80 Fenin) 

17.11.2007 20:15 Venue Hannover - AWD-Arena Attendance 45.016 

 Referee Peter Rasmussen (DEN) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Fritz 2 [Podolski], 2:0 Klose 20 [Fritz], 3:0 Podolski 53 [Klose], 4:0 Hitzlsperger 82  
 [Podolski] 

 Löw Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, M.Friedrich, Castro, Neuville 

 4 Formation Lehmann - A.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Lahm - Hitzlsperger - Fritz (77 Hilbert),  
 Trochowski (66 Borowski), Podolski - Klose, Gomez (73 Hanke) 

 0 Goals - 

 Cyprus Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Morfis, Michail, Charalambous, Maragos 

 Anastasiadis Formation Georgallidis - Theodotou (28 Nikolaou), Christou, Lambrou, Garpozis - Satsias -  
 Charalambidis (46 Theofilou), Makridis, Aloneftis - Okkas, Konstantinou (69 Yiasoumis) 

21.11.2007 20:30 Venue Frankfurt - Commerzbank-Arena Attendance 49.262 

 Referee Pavel Cristian Balaj (ROM) 

 Head Coach Goals - 

 Löw Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Germany Subs not used Hildebrand, M.Friedrich, Trochowski, Hanke 

 0 Formation Lehmann - Castro (56 Hilbert), Mertesacker, Metzelder, Lahm - Borowski, Hitzlsperger (46  
 Rolfes) - Fritz, Podolski - Gomez (71 Neuville), Klose 

 0 Goals - 

 Wales Cautions J.Collins, Gabbidon, Hennessey 

 Expulsions - 

 Head Coach Subs not used Price, Morgan, Cotterill, Eardley, Evans 

 Toshack Formation Hennessey - Gabbidon, J.Collins, Nyatanga - S.Ricketts, Gunter - C.Fletcher - Si.Davies,  
 Edwards (91 Crofts), Ledley - Earnshaw (56 Easter) 
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06.02.2008 20:35 Venue Wien - Ernst-Happel-Stadion Attendance 48.500 

 Referee Paolo Dondarini (ITA) 

 Head Coach Goals 

 Hickersberger Cautions Aufhauser, Linz 

 Expulsions 

 Austria Subs not used Gratzei, Ertl, Leitgeb, Ibertsberger 

 0 Formation Manninger - Prödl, Stranzl, Pogatetz - Standfest, Aufhauser (69. Prager), J.Säumel,  
 C.Fuchs - Ivanschitz - Harnik (73. Kienast), Linz (82. Kavlak) 

 3 Goals 0:1 Hitzlsperger 53, 0:2 Klose 63 [Ballack), 0:3 Gomez 80 [Podolski] 

 Germany Cautions M.Friedrich, Mertesacker, Ballack 

 Expulsions 

 Head Coach Subs not used Hildebrand, Trochowski, Castro 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - Westermann, Mertesacker, M.Friedrich (74. Hilbert), Lahm - Ballack (87.  
 Rolfes), Hitzlsperger (82. Jones) - Schneider (59. Podolski), Schweinsteiger - Klose,  
 Kuranyi (59. Gomez) 

26.03.2008 20:45 Venue Basel - St. Jakob-Park Attendance 38.500 

 Referee Eric Braamhaar (NED) 

 Head Coach Goals 

 Kuhn Cautions Inler 

 Expulsions 

 Switzerland Subs not used Zuberbühler, Coltorti, Ziegler 

 0 Formation Benaglio - Lichtsteiner, Eggimann, Senderos (75. von Bergen), Spycher - Inler (87.  
 Huggel) - Behrami (58. Gygax), Fernandes - Barnetta (80. Vonlanthen) - Frei (83.  
 H.Yakin), Derdiyok (46. N'Kufo) 

 4 Goals 0:1 Klose (23.) [Gomez], 0:2 Gomez (61.) [Fritz], 0:3 Gomez (67.) [Podolski], 0:4 Podolski  
 (89.) [Kuranyi] 

 Germany Cautions Klose, Schweinsteiger 

 Expulsions 

 Head Coach Subs not used Enke, Hildebrand, Kießling, Schneider 

 Löw Formation Lehmann - Lahm (87. Trochowski), Mertesacker, Westermann, Jansen (79. Rolfes) - Fritz  
 (72. A.Friedrich), Ballack, Hitzlsperger, Schweinsteiger - Klose (58. Podolski), Gomez (75.  
 Kuranyi) 

27.05.2008 17:45 Venue Kaiserslautern - Fritz-Walter-Stadion Attendance 47.000 

 Referee Darko Ceferin (SVN) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:0 Klose 10 [Podolski], 2:0 Korytko 20 og [Odonkor] 

 Löw Cautions 

 Expulsions 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, Jansen 

 2 Formation Lehmann - Lahm, Mertesacker, Metzelder, Hitzlsperger - Frings (67. Trochowski), Ballack  
 (46. Jones) - Odonkor (79. Fritz), Schweinsteiger (46. Marin) - Klose (54. Helmes),  
 Podolski (54. Neuville) 

 2 Goals 2:1 Bulyga 61 [Kulchy], 2:2 Bulyga 88 [Pavlov] 

 Belarus Cautions Lentsevich, Putsilo 

 Expulsions 

 Head Coach Subs not used Veremko, Shitov, Verkhovtsov, Chukhlei, Kontsevoi, Abazi, Kashevski, Plaskonny,  
 Kirenkin 
 Stange Formation Khomutovski - Omelyanchuk, Lentsevich, Filipenko, Korytko - Kulchy - A.Hleb,  
 Romashchenko (46. Sitko) - Putsilo (73. Pavlov) - V.Hleb (54. Rodionov), Bulyga (90.  
 Kornilenko) 
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31.05.2008 17:30 Venue Gelsenkirchen - Veltins-Arena Attendance 53.951 

 Referee Fredy Fautrel (FRA) 

 Head Coach Goals 1:1 Neuville 74 [Jansen], 2:1 Ballack 82 

 Löw Cautions 

 Expulsions 

 Germany Subs not used Enke, Adler, Hitzlsperger, Borowski, Klose, Trochowski 

 2 Formation Lehmann - Lahm (46. Podolski), Mertesacker (46. A.Friedrich), Metzelder, Jansen (84.  
 Westermann) - Frings (70. Rolfes), Ballack - Fritz, Schweinsteiger (79. Odonkor) - Kuranyi 
  (70. Neuville), Gomez 

 1 Goals 0:1 Jankovic 18 [S.Ilic] 

 Serbia Cautions Ivanovic 

 Expulsions 

 Head Coach Subs not used Disljenkovic, Kahriman, Ninkov, Kovacevic, Kacar, Zigic, Kolarov, Rajkovic, Despotovic 

 Djukic Formation Stojkovic - Rukavina, Ivanovic, Vidic, Dragutinovic - Smiljanic - Kuzmanovic - Babovic,  
 S.Ilic (73. Milovanovic), Jankovic (82. Z.Tosic) - Pantelic (46. Lazovic) 


